

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 (707) 565-1900 Fax (707) 565-1103

Sonoma County proposes to carry out the following project. Pursuant to Section 23A-11 of the Sonoma County Code, it has been determined that this project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):

Project Title: Charles M. Schulz - Sonoma County Airport Overflow Parking Lot

Lead Agency / County Agency of Filing: Sonoma County

Project Proponent: Sonoma County Department of Public Infrastructure - Airport Division Project

Location: 2290 Airport Boulevard, Santa Rosa, Sonoma County, CA

Date of Approval: June 16, 2023

Exemption Filed With: Sonoma County Clerk

Project Applicant and Address: County of Sonoma; 2290 Airport Boulevard, Santa Rosa, CA 95403

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Sonoma County Department of Public Infrastructure - Airport Division (Airport) proposes to construct an overflow parking lot for temporary storage of employee vehicles and rental cars on previously disturbed County-owned parcel APN 059 260 010, located immediately north of the Airport Administration Building between Airport Blvd and Ordinance Road. The proposed temporary overflow lot would be used on an "as needed" basis to meet vehicle parking need.

The parking lot would be a temporary graveled facility about 41,578 square feet in size, providing enough space for about 72 employee vehicles and 130 rental cars in a stacked parking configuration. Construction would entail close-cut mowing of the area, followed by placement of geofabric and compactable gravel (6 inches deep) over the site to provide a suitable driving surface. Approximately 1,000 cubic yards of gravel fill would be imported to the site. No site grading or off-hauling of materials would be required. The outer limits of the parking area would be delineated by simple post wire fence. Access to the parking lot would be from an existing driveway, and would be restricted to rental car and Airport terminal staff; no public parking would be allowed. Access to the site will be created from the driveway between Airport Blvd. and Kaiser Air by installing steel plates at the eastern edge of the driveway and partially up a small slope to the Field (to allow for continued conveyance of stormwater). There is no curb along this driveway and no curb-cutting would be required. No lighting would be installed; there may be a need for temporary light towers in the winter evenings and early morning for safety of employees using the lot (if used, these lights would not be used all night). Construction of the overflow lot would take about two to three weeks to complete depending on the size of the contractor and their resources.

REASON WHY THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

The proposed project is exempt pursuant to the CEQA "general rule" under Section 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, common sense exemption that CEQA applies only to projects which have a potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. A project is not subject to CEQA where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the project may have a significant effect on the environment.

This Notice of Exemption is filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 15062 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Lead Agency Contact Person:

(707) 565-8356

JacksonFord

Jackson Ford, Sr. Environmental Specialist

Permit and Resource Management Department

Natural Resources Division

Project Proponent:

Jőn Stout, Airport Manager Sonoma County Department of Public Infrastructure

This notice was posted on 06/10/2024 and will remain posted for a period of thirty days through 07/11/2024

Doc No.49-06102024-182

•		RECEIPT NUMBER: 49-06102024-182	
		STATE CLEAR	INGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			
LEAD ACTION	EADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE 06/10/2024
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	· · · · ·	·	DOCUMENT NUMBER
SONOMA		-	24-0610-03
PROJECT TITLE CHARLES M SCHULTZ - SONOMA COUNTY AIRPORT	OVERFLOW PARKI	NG LOT	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT		EMAIL PHONE NUMBER	
COUNTY OF SONOMA			(707))565-1900
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS (CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
22J90 AIRPORT BOULEVARD	SANTA ROSA	CA	95403
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	· ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	gency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due dire			
Notice of Exemption (attach)	•	4	•
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)	r		ia.
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)			
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources C	ontrol Board only)	\$850.00 .\$	
☐ County documentary handling fee		\$	\$50.00
Other	_	\$	
AYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other TOTAL		ECEIVED \$	\$50.00
SIGNATURE AGENCY	OF EILING PRINTED NO	ME AND TITLE	
MAD Varian	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE Mary Damon, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder		